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OVERVIEW 
 
Purpose of Report 
To present for Council’s consideration a development permit application for a multi-family 
development at 880 Hecate Street. 
 
Recommendation 
That Council issue Development Permit No. DP1299 for a multi-family development at 880 
Hecate Street with variances as outlined in the “Proposed Variances” section of the Staff 
Report dated 2024-FEB-26. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
A development permit application, DP1299, was received from Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, 
on behalf of Sun Porch Homes Ltd., to permit an 8-unit multi-family development at 880 Hecate 
Street.  
 
Subject Property and Site Context 
 
The subject property is located in the Nob Hill neighbourhood, on the west side of Hecate Street, 
between Kennedy Street and Medea Way. The development is bordered by a lane on the east 
property line. The rectangular shaped lot is relatively flat (sloping up 1m to the north from Hecate 
Street) and contains an existing mixed-use building which will be removed to facilitate the 
proposed development. 
 
The surrounding neighbourhood primarily consists of residential uses with established single-
family dwellings and multi-family developments. The subject property is within walking distance 
to active transportation routes, commercial services, and Downtown Nanaimo. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Proposed Development 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct an 8-unit multi-family residential building within a 3 ½-
storey building with roof decks. The building will contain four 1-bedroom units (approximately 
55m2 in area), partially below grade, and four 2-level units on the second and third storeys, each 
with two bedrooms and a den (approximately 97m2 to 99m2 in area). The total gross floor area of 
the development is 595m2 and the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is 0.68.  
 
Site Design 
 
The proposed building is oriented southeast to northwest with vehicle access from the lane and 
permeable parking at the rear of the site. Vehicle parking includes twelve spaces with one 
designated accessible and one designated visitor parking. Four long-term bicycle parking spaces 
are provided in an accessory building at the rear of the property beside the drive aisle. Short-term 
bicycle parking is provided in front of the building, beneath an arbour trellis. Pedestrian 
connections are provided from the street, along the front of the building, and along the southwest 
side of the building via a stepping stone pathway to the parking area. Three stream waste 
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management containers are located in a refuse enclosure with an arbour located in the north 
corner of the lot. 
 
A 1.67m statutory right-of-way for future lane widening will be secured along (adjacent to the east 
property line) as condition of the Development Permit. 
 
Building Design 
 
The building is 3 ½-storeys in height with traditional architectural design reflective of the Old City 
character including ground-oriented access for each unit. The design incorporates front porches, 
wood columns and railings, and gabled roofs as encouraged by the applicable design guidelines. 
The exterior finishes of the building include a mix of vinyl lap siding; PVC shingle siding, board 
and batten, and trim; and wood doors. The entrances for the two-bedroom units are oriented 
toward Hecate Street via a series of stairs, and the sunken entrances for the one-bedroom units 
are oriented toward the rear parking area.  
 
Landscape Design 
 
Landscaping is provided along Hecate Street, bordering the lane, pathways, and parking area 
with a variety of deciduous and coniferous trees, shrubs, fragrant plants, vines, ground covers, 
and ornamental grasses. The plantings between the building and Hecate Street incorporate four 
concrete box planters with flowering trees and grasses; three arbour trellises with vines; benches 
for seating; paver walkways; and, shrub plantings. The parking spaces are atop permeable 
pavers, and the pedestrian pathways incorporate a variety of pavers and stepping stones. Bollard 
lighting is provided along the walkways and adjacent to the parking area. Wall lighting is provided 
along the perimeter of the building; and, a pole light is located beside the accessory building. A 
1.7m wood perimeter fence is proposed along the southwest side and northwest rear property 
lines.  
 
The proposed development meets the intent of the General Development Permit Area Design 
Guidelines and Old City Multiple Family Residential Design Guidelines including well-articulated 
building design which complements existing adjacent buildings and creates visual interest; 
traditional architectural elements consistent with the Old City character; parking at the rear of the 
building; and pedestrian circulation. 
 
Design Advisory Panel 
 
The Design Advisory Panel (DAP), at its meeting held on 2023-APR-27, accepted DP1299 as 
presented, with support for the proposed variances, and provided the following recommendations: 
 

 Consider a variation of exterior building materials, in particular to complement the 
landscape design; 

 Consider changing the access to the bicycle locker; 

 Consider adding more outdoor amenity space, where possible; and, 

 Consider the lighting fixture selection for upper patios to minimize light pollution. 
 
The applicant subsequently submitted revised plans in response to the DAP recommendations, 
including the following key design revisions: 
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 The access to the bicycle storage and mechanical/electrical room has been changed to 
the northeast side of the accessory building; 

 Respective of the remaining recommendations, the applicant noted: 
 Different materials and colours have been provided including multiple rooflines, 

balconies, projections, stairs, and railings;  
 Due to size constraints, provision of additional outdoor amenity areas would be 

difficult to accommodate; and,  
 Lighting for the upper balconies have not been conceptualized, however, it was 

noted that light spillage would be a consideration as the design progresses. 
 
Proposed Variances 
 
Projections into Front Yard Setback 
 
The maximum permitted projection of steps and landings and an entry portico into a front yard 
setback is 2.0m. The proposed projection into the front yard setback for these features is 3.0m, a 
requested variance of 1.0m. Staff support the proposed variance as: 

 the siting of the building would be consistent with the typical streetscape in the Old City 
neighbourhood;  

 allows for a functional parking area at the rear of the building; and,  

 as the reduced setback can accommodate landscaping, trellis features, pathways, and 
lighting within the proposed setback. 

 
Number of Trellis Structures 
 
Subsection 6.10.7 of the Zoning Bylaw permits one trellis structure in a front yard setback (at a 
maximum height of 2.4m). A variance is proposed to increase the number of trellis structures in 
the front yard from one to three, a proposed variance of two trellis structures. Staff support the 
proposed variance as the trellises serve as both wayfinding and ornamental features keeping with 
the character of the Old City. 
 
Siting of a Principal Building 
 
The minimum required side yard setback for accessory buildings in the R15 zone is 1.5m. The 
proposed side yard setback along a portion of the south side lot line to accommodate a storage 
building is 1.2m, a requested variance of 0.3m. Staff support the proposed variance as the 
proposed storage building is one-storey and limited in floor area – containing a service room and 
a room for long-term bicycle parking.  
 
Building Height 
 
The maximum permitted height of a principal building in the R15 zone is 9.5m. The proposed 
building height as measured to the midpoint of the roof is 10.45m, a requested variance of 0.95m. 
Staff support the height variance which is only for the portion of the building encompassing a 
gable roof.   
 
Landscape Buffer 
 
The minimum required landscape buffer width is 1.8m. A variance is proposed to reduce the 
landscape buffer width along the front lot line from 1.8m to 0.82m (to accommodate a continuous 
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pathway in front of the units), a requested variance of 0.98m. Staff support the proposed variance 
as the pathway supports pedestrian circulation, and as the provided landscape buffer includes 
trees and plantings between the building and public realm. 
 
Siting of a Refuse Enclosure 
 
The minimum required minimum setback of waste management containers to a lot line adjoining 
a property zoned for residential use is 3.0m. A variance is proposed to reduce the setback of 
waste management containers to the adjacent residentially zoned property from 3.0m to 0.21m, 
a requested variance of 2.79m. Staff support the proposed variance as the refuse enclosure will 
incorporate ornamental features to screen the waste management containers and as the refuse 
enclosure will abut a parking area servicing the proposed development on the neighbouring 
property at 558 Medea Way (DP1184). 
 
Percentage of Small Car Parking Spaces  
 
The maximum percentage of parking spaces that may be reduced to accommodate small cars is 
40% as outlined in Section 4.3 of the Parking Bylaw. A variance is proposed to increase the 
maximum percentage of small car parking spaces from 40% to 50%, a proposed variance of 10%. 
Staff support the proposed variance, which designates six of the twelve off-street parking spaces 
as small car parking spaces as site constraints limit the number and size of parking spaces that 
can be provided, and as most standard sized vehicles can still be accommodated on the subject 
property. 
 
 

SUMMARY POINTS 

 Development Permit Application No. DP1299 proposes a new 8-unit multi-family 
development at 880 Hecate Street. 

 Variances are requested to reduce the side yard setback for a storage building, landscape 
buffer, and setback for waste management containers; and to increase the projection into 
a front yard setback for steps and landings as well as an entry portico, building height, 
number of permitted trellises, and percentage of small car parking spaces. 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions 
ATTACHMENT B: Subject Property Map 
ATTACHMENT C: Site and Parking Plan 
ATTACHMENT D: Building Elevations and Details 
ATTACHMENT E: Building Perspectives 
ATTACHMENT F: Landscape Plan and Details 
 
 

 

Submitted by: 
 
Lainya Rowett 
Manager, Current Planning              

Concurrence by: 
 
Jeremy Holm 
Director, Planning & Development 
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Permit Conditions DP1299 

 
TERMS OF PERMIT 

 
The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows: 

 
1. Section 6.5.1 Projections into Yards – to increase the maximum permitted projection of an entry 

portico and steps and landing within a front yard setback from 2.0m to 3.0m as shown on 
Attachment C. 
 

2. Section 6.10.7 Fence Height – to increase the maximum permitted number of trellis structures (up 
to 2.4m in height) in a front yard setback from 1 to 3, as shown on Attachment F. 
 

3. Section 7.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce the minimum required side yard setbacks from 1.5m 
to 1.2m for a storage building, as shown on Attachment C. 
 

4. Section 7.6.1 & 7.6.5 Size of Buildings – to increase the maximum permitted height of a principal 
building as measured to the midpoint from 9.5m to 10.5m as shown on Attachment D. 
 

5. Section 17.2.1 Landscaping General Regulations – to reduce the minimum required landscape 
buffer width from 1.8m to 0.82m within the front yard (abutting Hecate Street) as shown on 
Attachment F. 
 

6. Section 17.3.4 Refuse Receptacles – to reduce the required minimum setback for waste 
management containers from 3.0m to 0.21m as shown on Attachment F. 

 
The City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266” is varied as follows: 
 

1. Section 4.3 Small Car Spaces – to increase the maximum percentage of small car parking spaces 
from 40% to 50%. 

 
 

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT 
 

1. The subject property shall be developed in accordance with the Site and Parking Plans, prepared 
by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, dated 2024-JAN-18, as shown on Attachment C. 
 

2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the Building Elevations 
and Details, prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, dated 2023-DEC-13, as shown on 
Attachment D.  
 

3. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the Landscape Plan and 
Details prepared by 4 Site Landscape Architecture and Site Planning, dated 2024-JAN-16, as shown 
on Attachment F. 

 
4. Registration of a 1.67m wide Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) to accommodate future widening of 

the lane, prior to building permit issuance. 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
PERMIT TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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SUBJECT PROPERTY MAP
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R E C E I V E D 
DP1299 

2023-JAN-18 
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g  

PROPOSED SIDE YARD 
SETBACK VARIANCE

PROPOSED VARIANCE FOR 
FRONT PORCH AND STEPS

ATTACHMENT C 
SITE AND PARKING PLAN

N
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DESCRIPTION: COMMERCIAL METRO
BENCH
FRAME COLOUR: NOBEL (GLOSS)
WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE: WALNUT
SUPPLIER: CANAAN SITE
FURNISHINGS
PHONE: 1-855-330-1133

SMALL
ORNAMENTAL
DECIDUOUS
TREES

LARGE SHRUB

MEDIUM SHRUB

SMALL SHRUB

FRAGRANT PLANTS

GROUND COVER &
PERENNIALS

ORNAMENTAL
GRASSES
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ELEVATION
SECTION

PLAN 4" x 6" (89 x 140) PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD POST C/W
BEVELLED TOP CUT.

1/2" (12 mm) DEEP ROUTER
CUT 1" (25 mm) WIDE OR
DOUBLE BEVEL.

2" x 6" (38 x 140) TOP
STRINGER ANCHORED TO
POST WITH 4" (89 mm)
COATED NAILS.

2" x 6" (38 x 140) TOP RAIL
NAILED SECURELY TO BOARDS
AND POST WITH 4" (89 mm)
ARDOX NAILS.

1" x 6" (19 x 140) CEDAR
- BUTTED TOGETHER AND NAILED
TO STRINGERS WITH 4" (89 mm)
ARDOX NAILS.

2" x 6" (38 x 140) BOTTOM
STRINGER NAILED TO POST
WITH 4" (89 mm) ARDOX
NAILS - 3 PER CONNECTION.

2" x 6" (38 x 140) BOTTOM RAIL,
TOENAIL TO POST, BOARD, AND
FRONT STRINGER.

12" (300 mm) Ø 25 Mpa
CONCRETE PILE.

NOTES:

- ALL WOOD
MEMBERS TO BE
PRE-STAINED WITH
2 COATS STAIN.
COLOUR TO BE
APPROVED BY OWNER.

- FINAL COVERAGE
AND QUALITY OF
STAIN TO BE
APPROVED BY OWNER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT FINISHED
PRODUCT SAMPLE
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR
TO STAINING.
CONTRACTORS UNIT
PRICE SHALL INCLUDE
ALL NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS AND
REVISIONS AS
REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
OWNER AND CITY
APPROVAL.

- ALL CUT MEMBERS
TO BE STAINED IN
FIELD.

- FENCE TO BE
LOCATED WITHIN
PROJECT PROPERTY
LINES.

SLOPE
TO
DRAIN

1
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TRELLIS ASSEMBLY

- 2 X 6" WOOD RAFTERS @ 6" O.C.
SPECIAL END CUTS AS SHOWN

- 2 X 8" (X2) BEAM - BOLT THRU
POST - 2 PER CONNECTION

HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED STEEL POST
SADDLE C/W EXTRA LONG ANCHOR TAILS
- CAST INTO CONCRETE - 1 PER POST

CONCRETE COLUMN & WALL c/w
CUTURED STONE FACE

FINISHED GRADE

NOTE:  STAIN ALL WOOD COMPONENTS
TO MATCH BUILDING COLOURS TO
APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
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- (2 PER CONNECTION)
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TRELLIS ASSEMBLY

- 2 X 6" WOOD RAFTERS
@ 6" O.C.
SPECIAL END CUTS AS
SHOWN

- 2 X 8" (X2) BEAM -
BOLT THRU POST - 2 PER
CONNECTION

HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED
STEEL POST SADDLE C/W
EXTRA LONG ANCHOR
TAILS
- CAST INTO CONCRETE -
1 PER POST

CONCRETE COLUMN &
WALL c/w CUTURED
STONE FACE

FINISHED GRADE
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6 x 6" CEDAR POSTS

- (1 PER POST).  DRILL AND

- (2 PER CONNECTION)

(2) 2 x 6" BEAM - BOLT

2 x 4" WOOD RAFTERS

EXTRA LONG ANCHOR TAILS 
STEEL POST SADDLES C/W 
HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED
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CULTURED STONE FACE
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NOTE:  STAIN ALL WOOD
COMPONENTS TO MATCH
BUILDING COLOURS TO
APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT
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LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN
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